members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by State statute.  Projected
inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment rate of return of
7.5 percent.  Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not be able to make
all future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, for 2023, the long-term assumed rate of return
on investments of 7.50 percent was applied to periods before December 31, 2037, and the Municipal Bond
Index Rate of 3.38 percent was applied to periods on and after December 31, 2037, resulting in a discount rate
of 4.07 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate Net
OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the following
table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.07 percent, as well as what the net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (3.07
percent), or one percentage point higher (5.07 percent) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
City's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability 2,061,304$   1,673,513$   1,346,917$

68

Required Supplementary Information

69

City of Sidney
Shelby County, Ohio

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in
Fund Balance - Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual

General Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

 Variance with

Original Final Actual Final Budget
Revenues
Property Taxes 1,232,957$   1,602,957$   1,630,950$   27,993$
Income Taxes 18,921,818   18,121,818   18,733,784   611,966
Other Local Taxes 395,625   75,625   120,555   44,930
Special Assessments 339,000   339,000   347,022   8,022
Charges for Services 1,187,224   887,224   963,610   76,386
Licenses and Permits 429,983   429,683   404,796   (24,887)
Intergovernmental 825,155   1,248,357   1,223,444   (24,913)
Investment Income 570,000   820,000   952,812   132,812
Miscellaneous 1,768,498   1,892,484   1,950,551   58,067
Total Revenues 25,670,260   25,417,148   26,327,524   910,376

Expenditures
Current:

General Government 7,352,429   7,148,249   6,980,677   167,572
Judicial Systems 1,465,993   1,469,432   1,417,090   52,342
Police 8,246,915   8,062,999   7,599,651   463,348
Fire 6,906,240   6,979,158   6,463,198   515,960
Parks and Recreation 1,768,301   1,984,550   1,883,111   101,439
Community Development 505,241   777,807   714,336   63,471
Community Environment 704,035   619,201   561,162   58,039
Capital Outlay 3,400   5,388   5,388   -

Total Expenditures 26,952,554   27,046,784   25,624,613   1,422,171

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (1,282,294)   (1,629,636)   702,911   2,332,547

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Advances In 83,100   83,100   83,100   -
Advances Out -   (503,000)   (500,000)   3,000
Transfers In 175,000   200,000   200,000   -
Transfers Out (1,106,700)   (1,231,700)   (1,231,700)   -
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (848,600)   (1,451,600)   (1,448,600)   3,000

Net Change in Fund Balance (2,130,894)   (3,081,236)   (745,689)   2,335,547

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 15,735,515   15,735,515   15,735,515   -

Prior Year Encumbrances Appropriated 430,851   430,851   430,851   -

Fund Balance End of Year 14,035,472$   13,085,130$   15,420,677$   2,335,547$

Budgeted Amounts

See accompanying notes to the required supplemetary information.

70

City of Sidney
Shelby County, Ohio

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in
Fund Balance - Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual

Street Maintenance and Repair Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

 Variance with

Original Final Actual Final Budget
Revenues
Intergovernmental 1,267,844$   1,267,844$   1,307,363$   39,519$
Investment Income 9,000   9,000   18,758   9,758
Miscellaneous 113,408   113,408   104,272   (9,136)
Total Revenues 1,390,252   1,390,252   1,430,393   40,141

Expenditures
Current:

Transportation
Street Maintenance and Repair 1,874,838   1,877,935   1,793,075   84,860

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (484,586)   (487,683)   (362,682)   125,001

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 500,000   500,000   500,000   -

Net Change in Fund Balance 15,414   12,317   137,318   125,001

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 262,648   262,648   262,648   -

Prior Year Encumbrances Appropriated 10,143   10,143   10,143   -

Fund Balance End of Year 288,205$   285,108$   410,109$   125,001$

Budgeted Amounts

See accompanying notes to the required supplemetary information.

71

2024 2023 2022 2021

Ohio Public Employees' Retirement System (OPERS)

City's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.055193% 0.054295% 0.053156% 0.052960%

City's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 14,449,754$   16,038,664$   4,624,761$   7,842,267$

City's Covered Payroll 9,084,857$   8,416,293$   7,834,657$   7,602,521$

City's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
as a Percentage of its Covered Payroll 159.05% 190.57% 59.03% 103.15%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 79.01% 75.74% 92.62% 86.88%

Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund (OPF)

City's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.229207% 0.250107% 0.244135% 0.247593%

City's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 22,144,589$   23,757,772$   15,252,121$   16,878,619$

City's Covered Payroll 6,936,192$   6,873,788$   6,112,403$   6,011,199$

City's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
as a Percentage of its Covered Payroll 319.26% 345.63% 249.53% 280.79%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 63.63% 62.90% 75.03% 70.65%

Note: The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the measurement date, which is the prior fiscal year.